
 

 
 
 
 
Summons to Meeting 
 
Thursday 19 November 2020 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Friday 27 November 2020, 1.30 pm 
 

Zoom Virtual Meeting 
 

Membership: 
  
Councillor Michael Heaslip (Chair) Councillor Iain Greaney (Co-Chair) 
Councillor Tony Annison Councillor Carmel Bell 
Councillor John Crouch Councillor Allan Daniels 
Councillor Malcolm Grainger Councillor Daniel Horsley 
Councillor Adrian Kirkbride Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes 
Councillor Paul Scott  
 

This meeting will be broadcast live on the Allerdale Borough Council YouTube™ Channel.  
 

If you have any questions or queries contact Ian Hinde on 01900 702544. 

 

Agenda 
 
1. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2020. 
  

2. Apologies for Absence   
 

3. Declaration of Interests   
 

 Councillors/Staff to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary interest, other 
registrable interest or any other interest and the nature of that interest relating to 
any item on the agenda, in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 

  

4. Questions   
 



 To answer questions from members of the public – submitted in writing or by 
electronic mail no later than 5.00pm, 2 working days before the meeting. 

  

5. Public Participation   
 

 To hear representations from members of the public on items which appear on 
the agenda – submitted in writing or by electronic mail no later than 5.00pm, 2 
working days before the meeting. 

  

6. Draft Waste and Recycling Policy   
 

 Presentation outlining the rationale for and key elements of this policy 
  

7. Local Government Reorganisation   
 

 Consideration of the decision taken by the Executive on 25 November 2020 
  

8. Quarter 2 Performance Report 2020/21  (Pages 9 - 36) 
 

9. Quarter 2 Finance Report & Revised Budget 2020-21  (Pages 37 - 102) 
 

10. Strategic Commissioning and Procurement Strategy action plan  (Pages 
103 - 116) 

 

11. Forward Plan  (Pages 117 - 130) 
 

12. Work Programme 2020/21  (Pages 131 - 132) 
 

13. Task and Finish Group Updates  (Pages 133 - 154) 
 

  Verbal update from the Budget and the Pandemic Response Task and Finish 
Groups 

 

 Consideration of the report of the Future Waste Task and Finish Group 
 

The Chair will move:   
 

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they may 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 

 Consideration of the report of the Procurement Task and Finish Group 
  

 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 

 
Date of Next Meeting: 

 
Friday 15 January 2021, 1.30 pm 



Zoom Virtual Meeting 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Zoom on Friday 16 
October 2020 at 1.30 pm 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Iain Greaney (Co-Chair) Councillor Michael Heaslip (Co-Chair) 
Councillor Tony Annison Councillor Allan Daniels 
Councillor Malcolm Grainger Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes 
Councillor Paul Scott Councillor Andrew Semple 
 
Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Carmel Bell, Councillor John 
Crouch, Councillor Joe Holliday, Councillor Daniel Horsley and Councillor Adrian 
Kirkbride 
 
Staff Present 
 
A FitzGerald, N Hardy, I Hinde, J Irving, L Jardine, K Kerrigan and L Tomlinson 
 
 
 
114. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 August 2020 were signed as a correct 
record. 
 

115. Declaration of Interests  
 
None declared 
 

116. Questions  
 
None received 
 

117. Public Participation  
 
None received 
 

118. Quarter 1 Performance Report 2020/21  
 
The Policy Manager (Corporate, Performance and Information) introduced the 
Quarter 1 performance report for 2020/21 and provided an overview of the 
report including key projects and activities, corporate KPIs and strategic risks 
which are based on the interim delivery plan. 
 
Members were informed that most of the activities/projects were performing as 
expected. The exception as per previous reports being delays with the Arcus 
project, this is due to resource and technical issues. In terms of KPIs, due to the 
current pandemic some KPIs have a ‘no fixed target figure’. The KPI for valid 
and missed bin collections was showing as Red ‘RAG Status’, however officers 
provided context to this, advising that the bin collection rate for Q1 was 99.90%. 
The ‘percentage of Council spend (less than £50k) on goods and services with 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



local suppliers’ was also shown as below performance target which has been 
influenced with the need purchase specialist equipment due to the pandemic. 
 
Members raised questions in relation to vulnerable groups and digital services, 
the officer explained that although the future model is targeted towards online 
services, the council acknowledges the need to provide services for all. 
 
Performance Management Reporting was debated, and concerns were raised 
that the reports provided to the Overview and Scrutiny did not show outcomes 
and outputs. The Head of Policy, Strategy and Performance explained to the 
committee that a newly appointed Project Officer would work with the committee 
to review the Performance Management Framework.  
 
Members then asked questions in relation to the impacts of Covid-19, paying 
Cumbrian businesses, NNDR and expressed concerns with the increasing costs 
and delayed implementation of the Arcus project. An update on the Arcus 
project will be provided to members and officers clarified that following report 
publication, requests for further information on specific items can be 
accommodated in advance of committee meetings. 
 
Debate then ensued in relation to cleaner, greener Allerdale, the Reedlands 
Road project and the financial cost of the Allerdale Waste Services contract. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 

119. Developing a Resilient Communities strategy  
 
The Policy Manager (Corporate, Performance and Information) presented the 
report to members to update members on progress and to seek views from the 
committee on strategy content. 
 
Members were advised of what is meant by resilience and community 
resilience, specifically how communities adapt both to emergency scenarios 
and general ongoing situations. 
 
The officer went on to explain the current situation and how the pandemic has 
further impacted inequality and health outcomes. Positives from the pandemic 
however were highlighted, in particular the resilience shown within the 
communities and the support provided to vulnerable groups, and those isolating 
or shielding. 
 
The initial areas for focus were outlined to members and asked for thoughts, 
opinions and suggestions. Focus areas are; 

 Engaging, involving, collaborating and empowering  

 Promoting healthy, active lifestyles  

 Addressing community safety issues  

 Addressing inequalities and hardship 
 
Debate ensued and members made suggestions which should be 
acknowledged within the strategy, including tackling loneliness, community 
empowerment and maximising the use of public open spaces. It was also 

Page 6



commented that the Council should be reviewing what it can do to facilitate and 
influence community resilience. 
 

120. Developing an Economic Growth strategy  
 
The Head of Strategy, Policy and Performance presented the report to 
members and to provide an update on the development an economic recovery 
and growth plan for the Council. 
 
Following a procurement exercise, Mott McDonald were commissioned by the 
Council in March 2020 to; 

 Update the baseline economic analysis of the local economy in Allerdale  

 Develop a new economic growth plan  

 Develop a Workington Town Investment Plan, (to the point of 
submission) 

 
Members were advised that the report contained the challenges facing the 
Council, the key themes, assets and opportunities and that since the Covid 19 
pandemic, focus has also turned to recovery plans. 
 
Members were advised as community advocates to contribute to the economic 
growth plan and that the report will be brought back to Overview and Scrutiny 
early 2021. 
 
The Programme Director for Workington then provided an update on the 
Workington Town Investment Plan. The proposal will be submitted to 
government at the end of October 2020. The public engagement to the 
consultation was positive with over 100 project ideas submitted which was 
above the national average. In addition to public consultation, in depth 
interviews were undertaken with key partners and stakeholders. Following 
consultations, the ‘Town Deal’ board performed a sifting exercise of potential 
projects using its agreed parameters and within the government intervention 
framework. This concluded with the identification of six key priority areas which 
have been presented again for public consultation. This consultation has since 
received 500 responses, the overwhelming majority of which were positive.  
 
Members were then advised of the next steps including future consultations and 
the development of detailed business cases. 
 
Questions were asked of the officers in relation to job retention and creation, 
and debate ensued in relation to the future skills gap in Allerdale. 
 
Debate then ensued in relation to the nuclear sector and future green, 
sustainable employment.  
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 

121. Task and Finish Group Updates  
 
The Chair provided an overview of the ‘Response to the Pandemic’ Task and 
that the initial assessment has been undertaken. Cllr Heaslip as Chair of this 
Task and Finish Group then expressed concerns in relation to the national test 

Page 7



and trace regime, and the increased burden local authority Environmental 
Health Teams. 
 
Members were then advised that the Procurement Task and Finish Group 
report is close to completion and should be presented at the next meeting of the 
committee, whilst the future waste task and finish group is in at first draft stage. 
 

122. Forward Plan  
 
Members discussed the Reedlands Road development, officers explained that 
the development was no longer feasible within the current budget. Following 
detailed site investigations, it was discovered that additional extensive work 
would be required as ground conditions were worse than indicated on the initial 
desktop study. 
 
Members noted the contents of the Forward Plan 
 

123. Work Programme 2020/21  
 
Debate ensued in relation to the ‘Development of a new Housing Strategy’ 
which will be discussed by the committee in early 2021 and the relevance of the 
new Government White Paper. Officers confirmed to members that an overview 
of the White Paper will be provided to members in a briefing session.  
 
Affordable housing and second homes were then debated, with members 
expressing concerns over the amount of holiday homes in the rural areas. 
 
To support officers and to engage members, a series of policy workshops will 
be arranged. 
 
Members then debated and agreed to set up a Budget Task and Finish Group. 
 
Members noted the contents of the Work Programme 2020/21. 
 

The meeting closed at 3.40 pm 
 

Page 8



 

 

Allerdale Borough Council 
 

Executive – 25 November 2020 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 27 November 2020 

 

Quarter 2 Performance Report 2020/21
 

Portfolio holder Councillor Mike Johnson – Deputy Leader 

Councillor Marion Fitzgerald - Policy, 

Governance and People Resources Portfolio 

Report from Alex FitzGerald, Policy Manager (Corporate, 
Performance and Information) 

Wards affected   All 

Is this a key decision  No 
 

 
 

1.0  The reason for the decision 

1.1 Sets out the Council’s performance at the end of Quarter 2 2020/21 as measured 
by key projects/activities and KPIs set out in the Interim Delivery Plan 2020/21. 

 

2.0  Recommendations 

2.1 That Me
[...]
iscontinue the project.   
 

Key performance indicators: 

There are 25 performance indicators attributed a RAG rating reporting in Q2 of which: 

 60% were green (on or better than target) 

 36% were amber (close to target) 

 4% were red (off target) 
 
There is one indicator reporting as off target (red) for Q2.  The percentage of successful 
homeless preventions and relief outcomes was 43% for Q2 which is below the target of 50% and 
a drop in performance since Q1.  This is a consequence of pandemic related activities to take 
rough sleepers off of the streets and into temporary accommodation. The numbers involved and 
their often complex support needs have meant that moving people on into more permanent 
accommodation has impacted this indicator. Additional funding is being sought through the Next 
Steps programme to provide solutions for this client group. 
 
The latest available data for residual household waste collected per household is for Q1 as there 
is a time lag in verifying this data.  The Q1 performance was below target at 147kg against a 
target of 129kg. The temporary suspension of garden waste in Q1 allowed AWS management 
team and collection crews to focus on collecting the extra refuse that had developed from most 
residents being under lockdown at home. To protect public health during the lockdown the 
normal practice of not collecting excess waste placed alongside bins was ignored, this excess 
waste collected has added to our kilograms per household. 
 
Of the eight indicators with no fixed target figures that reported in Q2, six showed a static or 
improving trend including incidents of fly tipping.  Those with a worsening trend included the 
percentage of self-serve digital transactions which showed a fall from Q1 to Q2 as increasing 
volumes of telephone calls to the Customer Contact Centre were seen in Q2 to report issues or 
request a service. 
 
 

Definitions 

Projects/activities: 

G Everything is on target / satisfactory progress 
[...]
ion relating to the Council’s treasury management activities during 
the six month period ending 30 September 2020 and compliance with the approved 
treasury and prudential indicators for 2020-21, can be found in the Treasury 
Management Operations – Mid-year review 2020-21. This is presented as a 
separate item on the Council Agenda. 

11.0 Updated Medium Term Plan 
 

11.1 The Council’s medium term financial plan (MTFP) 2020-21 to 2022-23 has been 
updated to incorporate this revised budget. A copy of the updated plan will be 
presented to members as part of the 2022-23 Budget Strategy and Medium Term 
Financial Plan Update report.  

12.0  Delivery arrangements 

12.1 Not applicable to this decision/report 

13.0 Implications and Impact 

 Contribution to Council Strategy Priorities, Outputs and Outcomes  

13.1 The revenue budget is set to support the Council in achieving its priorities as set out 
in the Council Plan and to facilitate control of expenditure on its activities. Sound 
financial management is essential to successful delivery of the Council’s financial 
plans, achievement of value for money and the stewardship and safeguarding of 
public money. 

 Finance/Resource implications 

13.2 Financial issues and implications are included within the main body of this report. 

 Legal and governance implications  

13.3 The Authority has a statutory obligation to set (and maintain) a balanced budget.  

Page 71



 Risk analysis 

13.4 Not applicable to this decision/report. 

 Increasing satisfaction and service 

13.5 Not applicable to this decision/report. 

 Equality impacts 

13.6 Not applicable to this decision/report. 

 Health and Safety impacts 

13.7 Not applicable to this decision/report. 

 Health, wellbeing and community safety impacts 

13.8 Not applicable to this decision/report. 

 Environmental/sustainability impacts 

13.9 Not applicable to this decision/report. 

 Other significant implications 

13.10 There are no other significant implic
[...]
respect of the Council’s finances, it is important to understand the impact that the 

Covid-19 pandemic has had. In March 2020, the Council approved a balanced 
budget for 2020-21, but the onset of the pandemic has had a far reaching and 
detrimental impact on the Council’s expenditure, income from sales, fees and 
charges and funding from council tax and business rates. Income streams, such as 
car parking, rents, planning and building control have all been interrupted. 

 
3.4 The challenge for the remainder of this financial year and for 2021-22 will be for the 

Council to regain the lost or deferred income to avoid placing an additional burden 
on the people and businesses of Allerdale while, at the same time, attempting to 
manage its finances effectively.  

 
3.5 This impact of the pandemic is monitored and reported to the Ministry of Housing, 

Communities and Local Government on a monthly basis.  
 
3.6 The Government has provided a package of support measures to support local 

authorities, details of which include: - 
 

 Four tranches of funding worth £1.659 m to support expenditure pressures in 
2020-21 

 Support for reductions in Sales, Fees and Charges income, with the 
Government covering 75% of losses beyond 5% of planned income, 
estimated to be worth £1.2m 

 Phased repayment of Collection Fund deficits over the next 3 years. 
Government has given a commitment to determine what support is needed to 
help councils meet the pressures of irrecoverable tax income at the Spending 
Review 

 Exceptional Support at an individual authority basis for those with unique 
circumstances 

 
3.7 The implications of the pandemic for our budget for 2021-22 and later years are 

significant.  In some areas, these pressures will continue although the precise 
impact will only become clear over time when the full economic impact is known.  
This is likely to have a significant bearing on funding from business rates and 
impact on council tax collection and housin
[...]

 
25 November 2020 

Open 
 
 

Executive Member and 
Deputy Leader: 
Economic Growth, 
Community 
Development and 
Placemaking (Councillor 
Mike Johnson) 

Alex FitzGerald, Senior 
Policy and Improvement 
Officer 
 
alex.fitzgerald@allerdale
.gov.uk 

2021/22 Budget 
Strategy & Updated 
Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2020/21 
to 2023/24 

Executive 
 
25 November 2020 

Open 
 
 

Executive Member: 
Finance and Legal 
(Councillor Jim Lister) 

Catherine Nicholson, 
Head of Financial 
Services 
 
catherine.nicholson@all

P
age 118



 
Key Decision 
 
To present the updated 
Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) and outline 
the risks and 
assumptions that will 
underpin preparation of 
the budget for 2021/22 

erdale.gov.uk 

Local Government 
Reorganisation 
 
Key Decision 
 
To consider the 
submission to 
government outlining the 
council’s proposal for 
local government 
reorganisation in 
Cumbria 

Executive 
 
25 November 2020 

Open 
 
 

Executive Member and 
Deputy Leader: 
Economic Growth, 
Community 
Development and 
Placemaking (Councillor 
Mike Johnson) 

Nik Hardy, Head of 
Strategy, Policy and 
Performance 
 
nik.hardy@allerdale.gov
.uk 

Getting Building Fund 
- Submission of an 
Outline Business Case 
 
Non-Key Decision 

Executive Member and 
Deputy Leader: 
Economic Growth, 
Community 
Development and 
Placemaking 
 
27 November 2020 
 
 

Part exempt 
 
 

Councillor Mike Johnson Brendan Carlin, Head of 
Programmes and 
Projects 
 
brendan.carlin@allerdal
e.gov.uk 

P
age 119



Quarter 2 Finance 
report and Revised 
budget 2020/21 
 
Non-Key Decision 
 
To inform members of 
the Council’s financial 
performance against 
budget for the period 
April to September 2020 
along with the forecast 
position to 31 March 
2021 and to seek 
approval for the revised 
revenue and capital 
budgets for 2020-21 

Executive  
 
25 November 2020  
 
Council 
 
9 December 2020 

Open 
 
 

Executive Member: 
Finance and Legal 
(Councillor Jim Lister) 

Catherine Nich
[...]
 or 

group to oversee the service review process from autumn 2020.  

 

Page 137



Future Waste Management Task and Finish Group Report October 2020 

 

Conclusion 

The Group appreciated the overview of the inception and introduction of Allerdale 

Waste Services provided at the final meeting and was both satisfied with work being 

done and impressed with commitment and dedication of the staff involved. 

The Group noted that the work of the first six months is due for review in autumn 

2020, with a view to delivering the savings originally intended as part of reshaping 

the services, but considers that with the publication of this report the work of the 

group is now complete.  

Page 138



Document is Restricted

Page 139

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	8 Quarter 2 Performance Report 2020/21
	Appendix A for Quarter 2 Performance Report 2020/21, 25/11/2020 Executive

	9 Quarter 2 Finance Report & Revised Budget 2020-21
	Appendix A - Projected Outturn by Portfolio, 25/11/2020 Executive
	Appendix B - Capital Expenditure v Budget -Sept 2020, 25/11/2020 Executive
	Appendix C - Proposed Revised Capital Budget 2020-21 to 2022-23, 25/11/2020 Executive
	Appendix D - Revised Position on Earmarked Reserves, 25/11/2020 Executive
	Appendix E - Summary of Treasury Management Activity, 25/11/2020 Executive
	Budget Strategy 2021-22 final, 25/11/2020 Executive

	10 Strategic Commissioning and Procurement Strategy action plan
	Appendix 1 for Strategic Commissioning and Procurement Strategy action plan

	11 Forward Plan
	12 Work Programme 2020/21
	13 Task and Finish Group Updates
	Procurement TFG Report-final corrected version




Minutes of the meeting


At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Zoom Virtual Meeting on 
Friday 27 November 2020 at 1.30 pm 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Michael Heaslip (Chair) Councillor Iain Greaney (Co-Chair) 
Councillor Tony Annison Councillor John Crouch 
Councillor Allan Daniels Councillor Malcolm Grainger 
Councillor Daniel Horsley Councillor Adrian Kirkbride 
Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes Councillor Paul Scott 
 
Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Carmel Bell 
 
Staff Present 
 
E Davidson, A FitzGerald, N Hardy, I Hinde, L Jardine, C Nicholson and B Watson 
 
Also Present 
 
G Roberts (Waste and Recycling Consultant) 
 
 Amendment to Agenda  

 
Due to the similarity of some items on the agenda, the Chair proposed the 
following; 
 

 ‘Consideration of the report of the Future Waste Task and Finish 
Group’ (2nd Bullet Point in Item 13), be moved to item 6 (Draft Waste 
and Recycling Policy). 

 Defer item 10 ‘Strategic Commissioning and Procurement Strategy 
action plan’ until item 13 but before the ‘Consideration of the report of 
the Procurement Task and Finish Group’ 

 
All members agreed to the changes to the order of the agenda. 

  
212. Minutes  

 
Councillor Heaslip moved an amendment to minute 121 (now minute 169), to 
add that, as Chair of the ‘Response to Pandemic Task and Finish Group’ he 
would attend the next meeting of the Executive to present the report’s 
recommendations. 
 
The amendment was seconded by Councillor Grainger and all members were in 
agreement. 
 
The amendment has been made and the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
October 2020 were signed as a correct record. 
 

213. Declaration of Interests  
 
13. Task and Finish Group Updates. 



 Councillor Michael Heaslip; Other Interest; was part of the original 
decision making process - declaration of interest only for 'Consideration of the 
report of the Procurement Task and Finish Group'. 
 

214. Questions  
 
None received 
 

215. Public Participation  
 
None received 
 

216. Draft Waste and Recycling Policy  
 
The Assistant Business Development Manager presented the Draft Waste and 
Recycling Policy, the aims of the new policy are; 
 

 Reduce the amount of total waste and recycling at source before it is 
collected 

 Maximise the use of recycling within the total waste and recycling 
collected 

 Reduce the amount of waste going to landfill in line with the waste 
hierarchy. 

 
The new policy is also designed to support the Councils strategy, and was due 
to be in place in April 2020, however this was delayed due to issues including 
Covid 19 and the transfer of the waste contract over to Allerdale Waste 
Services. The policy also aims to capture the positive aspects and best 
practices from existing policies. 
 
Members were then provided with an overview on each section of the new 
policies; 
 

 Introduction, including legislation 

 Method of household waste and recycling collection 

 Communal methods of collection 

 Presentation of containers 

 Frequency of container collections 

 Replacement of containers 

 Larger containers 

 Smaller containers 

 Additional containers 

 Missed collections 

 Weather disruption 

 Overloaded containers 

 Extra and excess waste 

 Contamination 

 Assisted collection 

 Bulky collections 

 Trade waste 

 Recycling bring sites 



 My Allerdale 
 
Members were advised that the policy would be presented to the Executive 
Committee in January 2021 for approval. 
 
Members then asked questions, debated and made recommendations in 
relation to several topics; 
 
Bin collection times – it was confirmed to members that the official time for 
collection is 7am and all containers should be returned to properties by 
12midnight. 
 
Bulky Waste – Following questions in relation to value for money, it was 
explained that the pricing is aligned to neighbouring authorities. Feedback was 
shared with officers that the current method of pricing is too rigid, perhaps 
customers could be charged per item. 
 
Change of Tenant/Property Owner – Following suggestions that it should be 
included, Officers advised members that the policy will include a commitment to 
regularly review the requirements of residents and amendments made to size of 
containers etc will be made if applicable.  
 
Information Management – this is covered in the policy and data is used for the 
development of the service. 
 
Plastic Waste – Members were advised that efforts are being made to improve 
this service, but it is largely dependent on what can be recycled and sold to a 
third party. Officers are also currently reviewing tetra pack recycling. 
 
Fly Tipping – This is stated in the policy and officers work closely with 
enforcement teams. It was suggested that to reduce fly tipping, residents could 
bring large waste items to a central collection point, for a small fee. 
 

217. Local Government Reorganisation  
 
The Head of Policy, Strategy and Performance provided an update to members 
in relation to the Local Government Reorganisation.  
 
At the last Council meeting (23 November 2020), Council resolved to approve 
two motions, and following this, a letter has been sent to the relevant secretary 
of state. The Executive then met on 25 November 2020 and agreed to authorise 
the Chief Executive to finalise and submit a proposal for Local Government 
Reorganisation in Cumbria based on the Executive Committees preferred 
model which is a two unitary authority model for Allerdale, with Copeland and 
Carlisle City. Weekly consultations were ongoing with the consultants and 
officers from Copeland and Carlisle City. The final submission will be submitted 
by 9 December 2021 and officers confirmed that members would receive a copy 
of the proposal before submission. 
 
Members then questioned the officers and debate ensued. 
 



Councillor Heaslip questioned the decision-making process between Executive 
and Council. Acknowledging that there is a gap in understanding and proposing 
that this committee should meet with the Monitoring Officer and Policy Officers 
for a ‘lessons learnt’ discussion, and to develop understanding of the decision-
making process. Councillor Scott seconded the proposal, all members agreed. 
 
Agreed 
 
Monitoring Officer and Policy officers to meet with Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for a lesson learnt discussion and to develop the committees 
understanding of the decision-making process between Executive and Council. 
 

218. Quarter 2 Performance Report 2020/21  
 
The Policy Manager (Corporate, Performance and Information) introduced the 
Quarter 2 performance report for 2020/21 and provided an overview of the 
report including key projects and activities, corporate KPIs and strategic risks 
which are based on the interim delivery plan. 
 
Members were informed that most of the activities/projects were performing as 
expected. The Reedlands Road project was closed following a decision taking 
by Executive in October 2020. In terms of KPIs, due to the current pandemic 
some KPIs have a ‘no fixed target figure’. Only one indicator was off target, 
which was the percentage of successful homelessness preventions and relief 
outcomes. This is a consequence of pandemic related activities. 
 
The Chair then asked for an update in relation to the review of the performance 
reporting framework. Members were advised that this was ongoing, and a 
review was being undertaken across the organisation. 
 
The Chair then raised questions in relation to target operating models, this was 
advised as being the desired future vision for the organisation, and how the 
Council delivers its 10-year plan. Further detail in relation to the targeting 
operating model and will be presented to members at a future meeting, 
alongside the review of the performance framework. 
 
Members then asked questions in relation to Otley Road, Workington Hall 
Parklands and alternative plans for Reedlands Road. In relation to Reedlands 
Road the committee would like the Executive to consider alternative plans for 
this site, which has been derelict for several years. The details of the Executive 
decision and background papers will be circulated to members. 
 
In relation to Otley Road, this will be developed into affordable housing as part 
of the Housing Company, with works to be completed April/May 2021, details of 
the proposal will be circulated to members. 
 
Further questions were asked, and debate ensued in relation to Leisure Centres 
and the financial breakdown for each leisure centre, in particular the Wave. 
Members requested these figures from officers including details of the 40k 
payment made to GLL to assist with the pandemic. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 



219. Quarter 2 Finance Report & Revised Budget 2020-21  
 
The Section 151 officer provided an update to members explaining the 
pandemic has had significant impact on the Councils finances. The main impact 
has been on income streams such as commercial and car parking income but 
except for the homelessness work, the Councils expenditure has not 
significantly increased. Members were advised to support the Council finances; 
funding has been received from the Government and 167k has been released 
from earmarked reserves. The estimated funding deficit for 2021/22 is approx. 
£1 Million.  
 
Members reviewed the report for Quarter 2, and it was highlighted by the Chair 
(following discussion in the previous item) that the approx. cost of the 
Reedlands Road project is £270k. 
 
Questions were then asked to officers in relation to NNDR and the S31 grant, 
Solway Coast AONB, and savings to salary costs. 
 
In relation to Track and Trace, members questioned the funding received so far, 
the S151 officer confirmed that most of the funding has been given to the 
County Council and discussions are ongoing to receive further funds. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 

220. Strategic Commissioning and Procurement Strategy action plan  
 
This item was moved and as such became the last item on the agenda before 
the meeting moved into ‘part 2’. 
 
Councillor Greaney chaired this agenda item. 
 
The Procurement Officer presented action plan with support from The Head of 
Project and Programmes. Members were advised that this was an update 
following the Strategic Commissioning and Procurement Strategy, which was 
approved by Executive in March 2020. 
 
The action plan sets out the actions against the Council key priorities. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 

 Councillor McCarron-Holmes left the meeting   
  
221. Forward Plan  

 
Members noted the contents of the Forward Plan 
 

222. Work Programme 2020/21  
 
As actions were raised during the meeting and further information will be 
presented to the committee, members agreed that the co-chairs can review and 
amend the work programme if necessary. 
 



Members noted the contents of the Work Programme 2020/21 
 

223. Task and Finish Group Updates  
 
Budget Task and Finish Group 
 
Members attended a presentation with the S151 officer on how the budget 
process works and how the budget is put together. The Budget Task and Finish 
group will also shadow the work of the Budget Review group. 
 
Pandemic Task and Finish Group 
 
The group attended a presentation with UCLAN to understand the impact the 
pandemic has had on Children and Families. A further presentation will be 
delivered to members on Child Poverty and the impact of Covid on community 
resilience. 
 
Future Waste Task and Finish Group 
 
Members were advised that this work had been completed and two out of the 
three recommendations had already been addressed in the draft waste policy. 
The outstanding recommendation is ongoing in relation to cross party 
membership of the Allerdale Waste Services (AWS) Shareholder Committee. 
Members were advised that it is not possible to have cross party representation 
as the AWS Shareholder Committee is a subcommittee of the Executive. The 
Co-Chairs of Overview and Scrutiny will work with the Audit Chair and 
Constitution Review group to look at ways to look at scrutiny and accountability 
of the AWS Shareholder Committee and report back to members. 
Debate ensued in relation to whether the future waste task and finish group 
should to continue to work with officers on the waste strategy. The Head of 
Strategy, Policy and Performance explained that policy development was being 
regular reviewed in the cross-party policy working group, members were 
satisfied that the future waste group had completed their task. 
 
Councillor Heaslip left the Meeting 
 
Councillor Greaney took over as Chair.  
 
The Chair moved: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they may 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
Procurement Task and Finish Group 
 
Councillor Greaney delivered a summary of the procurement task and finish 
group report including the recommendations. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 



The meeting closed at 3.55 pm 
 


